
F-C20





For the most up to date info about using 

your equipment and our latest support 

videos, please visit:

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PURCHASE

www.forceusa.com



STAY FOCUSED

Enjoy a low-friction interface designed to 

keep you focused on your next set.

NEW WORKOUT PLANS

Loaded with a growing library of unique 

workouts. Hundreds of movement tutorials 

designed by our expert panel of coaches. 

REWARD YOUR SUCCESS

See your results build after every session 

with the pyramid progess tracker. Feel the 

support and share your progress with family 

and friends.

HARDER IS GOOD 

SMARTER IS BETTER

The Force USA Training App offers 

customized workout plans so that you can 

get the same results in half the time.

TRAINING APP
Download now and get access to 400+ exercise tutorials, absolutely free!

Learn more at app.forceusa.com 



BEFORE YOU START

�

�

�

�

�

�

Read all inst ructions in this manual before as sembling or 
usi ng this equ ipment

Only tighten nuts and bolts l oosely until all equ ipment is 
as sembled. Once the equ ipment is f ully as sembled, tighten 
from the bottom up, working evenly around the unit.

5 F-C20



Daily Maintenance
�

cloth

�

components

Monthly Maintenance
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

BEFORE YOU START CONTINUED 

�

�

�

�

use

�

�

�

�

�

manufacturer

�

�

�

�

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

6F-C20



1 x1 x12 x13

10 x1x111

x112 x2614

x117

x216 x118 x120

x221 x124

x125

x126

x427

x428

x230 x231

x432 x833 x234

x115

7 F-C20

13   x1

        

Freestyle Trolley Freestyle TrolleyGuide Rod Top Frame

Rear Left
Upright

Rear Right
Upright

Shelf BushingStorage ShelfLeg Press Connection Frame

Rear Connection Frame Base Frame - Right Base Frame - Left

Rear Support Bracket Rear Top Connecting Frame Right Top Frame

22 x1

Left Top Frame
Front Connection Frame

Center Pulley Insert

Aluminium Cover
Adjustable Pull Up Handle Front Top Support Bracket

Middle Right
Upright

Middle Left
    Upright

Knurled Nut Weight Stack Spacer Weight Stack Rubber Bumper



x235 x436
x237 x238

x239 x841 x242 x243

x244 x1646 x247 x2048

x451

x253 x256 57 x2

x258 x259 x161 x162

x263 x264 x167

x249 50 x2 x252

x255

x266

8F-C20

  

Selector Rod Guide Rod 200 lb / 90kg Weight Stack Pulley Frame

2KG Incremental 
Weight Plate 

Selector Rod 
Connecting Pin

Weight Stack Selector Pin

Figure-8 Pulley Bracket 90mm Aluminium  Pulley Rear Pulley Frame Pulley Bushing

Upper Main Frame Cable Lower Main Frame Cable 75mm Aluminium Pulley Low Row Cable

Smith Bar Guide Rod
Bottom Insert

Smith Bar Rubber Bumper Smith Bar Top Locking  Sleeve Smith Bar Sliding Frame

Smith Bar Guide Rod Smith Bar Safety Hook Smith Bar Hook Plate - Right Smith Bar Hook Plate - Left

Smith Barbell Sleeve Smith Barbell Sleeve Spacer Magnetic Olympic Lock Collar Force USA Name Plate

Weight Stack Band Peg Hook 



x168 x1269 x272 73 x1

x1208 x874 x875
76 x1

x177 x178 x179 x480

x184 x187 x185 x186

x288 x489
x190

x191

x292 x194x193

 

95 x4



x69 2 79 1x 89 1x 99 1x

101 1x

x91 2

F-C2 100

Ankle Cu Revolving Lat Pull Down Bar
Revolving
Short Straight 
Bar

Revolving Short EZ Curl Bar

Smith Bar

Front Upright

211 x2

Spacer Sleeve

212 x8

Black Carabiner

Foam Pad
x1213



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

100 x4 M10x20mm

6 x50 M10x25mm

M10x45mm45 x10

M10x50mm40 x4

M10x95mm9 x43

M10x100mm23 x14

83 x4 M12x95mm

4, 6 mm

29 x4

65 x2

60 x2 M8x20mm

M8x16mm71 x22

54 x2 M8x10mm

M10x25mm

M10x30mm

11 F-C20



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

10 Flat Washer4 x128

10 Spring Washer5 x56

Large Flat Washer7 x16

M10 Lock Nut8 x65

8 Flat Washer70 x22

12 Flat Washer81 x 8

14, 17 
wrench

17, 19 
wrench

82 x4 M12 Lock Nut

12F-C20



1 x1 Rear Connection Frame Base Frame - Right2 1x Base Frame - Left3 1x

M10x95mm9 x4

M10x25mm6 x4 10 Spring Washer5 x4

M10 Lock Nut8 x4

Large Flat Washer7 x4

10 Flat Washer4 x8

STEP1-PARTS & HARDWARE

13 F-C20



7

4

6

5

3

1

8

9

2

7

9
6

STEP1-ASSEMBLY

1

8

9

7

6

14F-C20



STEP2-PARTS & HARDWARE

10 x1 Rear Right Upright11 x1 Rear Left Upright

M10x25mm6 x8 10 Spring Washer5 x8

10 Flat Washer4 x8

15 F-C20



STEP2-ASSEMBLY

11

10

6

5

4

11

10

6

5

4

16F-C20



STEP3-PARTS & HARDWARE

21 x1 Leg Press Connection Frame 31 x1 Storage Shelf

Shelf Bushing41 81x

M10x95mm9 x4

M10 Lock Nut8 x4

17 F-C20



STEP3-ASSEMBLY

9
14

13

12

8
14

9

9

9
14

13

12

8
14

9

9

18F-C20



STEP4-PARTS & HARDWARE

71 x1 Middle Left UprightGuide Rod Top Frame61 2x

51 x1 Middle Right Upright

M10x95mm9 x8

M10x25mm6 x8 10 Spring Washer5 x8

M10 Lock Nut8 x8 10 Flat Washer4 x24

19 F-C20





17

15
6

5

4

16

16

9

4

8

9
4

16
9

4

8



4

9

4

4

8



STEP5-PARTS & HARDWARE

91 x2 Front Upright

Freestyle Trolley 81 1x 20 x1 Freestyle Trolley 

M10x25mm6 x8 10 Spring Washer5 x8

10 Flat Washer4 x8

21 F-C20



19

19

18

20

6

5

4

6

5

4

4

5

6

4

5

6

Trolleys



STEP6-PARTS & HARDWARE

Rear Top Support Bracket 12 2x 22 x1 Rear Top Connecting Frame

M10x95mm9 x2

M10 Lock Nut8 x6 10 Flat Washer4 x12

M10x100mm32 4x

23 F-C20





9

23

234

22

218

923

8

9

22

21

9

23

234
8

23

8

21

9

23

234
8



4

4

4

44

8

4

4

8

4



STEP7-PARTS & HARDWARE

Right Top Frame42 1x Left Top Frame52 1x

M10x25mm6 x8 10 Spring Washer5 x8

M10 Lock Nut8 x2 10 Flat Washer4 x12

M10x100mm32 2x

25 F-C20



STEP7-ASSEMBLY

24

25

4
23

8 4

23

4

5

6

24

4
23

8 4

26F-C20



STEP8-PARTS & HARDWARE

Front Connection Framex126 Center Pulley Insertx227 Aluminium Coverx228

Adjustable Pull Up Handlex230 Front Top Support Bracketx231 32 x4 Knurled Nut

10 Spring Washer5 x2

M10 Lock Nut8 x6

10 Flat Washer4 x14

M10x100mmx823

M10x25mmx2

27 F-C20



STEP8-ASSEMBLY

30

30
26

23
4

31

32

27

23 4
31

8
4

29

28

8

5

26

23
4

31

8
4

30

32

28F-C20



STEP9-PARTS & HARDWARE

Weight Stack Spacer33 8x 43 x2 Weight Stack Rubber Bumper 53 x2 Selector Rod

Guide Rod63 4x 200 lb Weight Stack73 2x Pulley Frame 83 2x

Incremental Weight Plate93 2x Weight Stack Band Peg Hook14 8x Selector Rod 
Connecting Pin 

24 2x

Weight Stack Selector Pinx243

10 Flat Washer4 x4

M10x50mmx440

29 F-C20



STEP9-ASSEMBLY

40

4

36

39

38

35

37
42

43

41

34

33

34

33 37
42

43

41

40

4

36

39

35

37
42

30F-C20



STEP10-PARTS & HARDWARE

Figure-8 Pulley Bracket44 2x 64 x16 90mm Aluminium Pulley Rear Pulley Bracket74 2x

 Pulley Bushing84 21x Upper Main Frame Cable94 2x

M10x95mm9 x6

M10 Lock Nut8 x16 10 Flat Washer4 x20

M10x45mm54 01x

31 F-C20



44

49

9

48

848

9 9 45

46

47

45

8

45
45 8

48

4 4 4

4
8

45

4 4 4

4
8

45

4 4



STEP11-PARTS & HARDWARE

 Pulley Bushing84 8x 75mm Aluminium Pulley15 4x50 x2 Lower Main Frame Cable

M10x95mm9 x4

M10 Lock Nut8 x6 10 Flat Washer4 x4

M10x25mm6 x2

33 F-C20



STEP11-ASSEMBLY

8
4

4

6

50

9

48

8

48 9

51

34F-C20



Center Pulley Insert72 2x Aluminium Cover82 2x 25 x2 Low Row Cable

10 Spring Washer5 x2

M10x25mm92 2x

STEP12-PARTS & HARDWARE

35 F-C20



STEP12-ASSEMBLY

52

27

28

5

29

36F-C20



STEP13-PARTS & HARDWARE

65 x1 Smith Bar Top Locking Sleeve55 x1 Smith Bar Rubber Bumper

Smith Bar Safety Hook95 1x85 x1 Smith Bar Guide Rod57 x1 Smith Bar Sliding Frame

Smith Bar Guide Rod Bottom 
Insert

35 1x

M8x10mmx154

37 F-C20



56

54

57

55

59

53

Note that the inner side is
longer than the outer side

40

34

40 34



STEP14-PARTS & HARDWARE

Smith Bar101 1x

39 F-C20



STEP14-ASSEMBLY

101

40F-C20



STEP15-PARTS & HARDWARE

65 x1 Smith Bar Top Locking Sleeve55 x1 Smith Bar Rubber Bumper

Smith Bar Safety Hook95 1x85 x1 Smith Bar Guide Rod57 x1 Smith Bar Sliding Frame

Smith Bar Guide Rod Bottom 
Insert

35 1x

M8x10mmx154

41 F-C20



56

57

58

54

55

59

53

Note that the inner side is
longer than the outer side

40

34

34 40



16 1x 26 x1 Left



6 x4

5 x88 x4

4 x12

7 x4

9 x4





100 x4

06 2x

 

211 x2 Spacer Sleeve



100

5

4

61

6

100

9

7

4
8

9

7

62

60

100
4

5

6

60

100

100

5
4

61

6

100

9

4
8

9
7

62

60

100
4

5

6

60

100

211

211

100

5
4

61

6

100

9

7

4
8

9
7

62

60

100
4

5

6

60

100

211

211

4

5

4

4

5

5

48

5

4




36 x2 46 x2

M10x30mm56 2x

 

Magnetic Olympic Lock Collarsx266



63

64

65



63

64

65



63

64

65

66



STEP18-PARTS & HARDWARE

76 x1 Force USA Name Plate 86 x1 PegboardShelf Bushing41 62x

M10x95mm9 x4

M10 Lock 8 x4

M8x16mm

8 Flat Washer07 2x

17 2x

47 F-C20





9

9

8

67
70

71

68
9

       

14

14

14

14



STEP19-PARTS & HARDWARE

Right Rear / Front Left Weight Stack Cover27 2x 73 x1 Front Right Weight Stack Cover

208 x1 Left Rear Weight Stack Cover

8 Flat Washer

M8x16mm17 02x

07 02x

49 F-C20



STEP19-ASSEMBLY

70 71

72

208

72

7370

71

50F-C20



47 x8 76 x1

M10x25mm6 x8

10 S r ng Was er5 x8M10 Lock Nut8 x1

10 Flat Was er4 x2

Large Flat Was er7 x8

M10x95mm9 x1

Spring Collarx875

Washer

Washer

Washer





8

4

76

4
9

6 5

7
74



8

4

76

4
9

6 5

7
74

75



77 x1 Landmine

87 x1 Landmine Magnet

STEP21-PARTS & HARDWARE

48 x1 Spotter Arm Right 78 x1 Spotter Arm Left

J-Hook Right58 1x 68 x1 J-Hook Left

Knurled Dip Barx288

53 F-C20



STEP21-ASSEMBLY

78

77

88

87

84

88

86

85

54F-C20




08 x4

M12x95mm

12 Flat Washe r

M12 Lock Nut

38 4x

18 8x

28 4x

 

Lock Nut



OPTIONAL FLOOR ANCHORS

82

81

80

81

83

56F-C20



57 8x

97 x196 x12 98 x4

19 x1 29 2x

49 x1 59 1x39 x1

09 1x

79 1x 89 1x

99 x1

69 2x

66 x2

102 Shoulder Pad

Peg Low Row Footplatex179x1269 Mag Pinx489

Close Grip Triangle/
Landmine Handle

Bodyweight Assist Strapx191 single Knuried Handkex292

TricepRopex194 Extenslon Chalnx195Dual Cable Connectorx193

x190

Ankle Cuff Revolvng Lat Pull
Down Bar

x197 Revolvng Short
Straight Bar

x198

Revolvng Short EZ Barx199

x296

212 x8 Black Carabiner x1 Foam Pad213

Illustration

4

Revolving

Tricep Rope Extension Chain

Single Knurled Handle

Revolving

Revolving











tighten



TROUBLE SHOOTING

Weight stack top plate and guide rod 

weight stack plate:

What if my Smith Machine is not smooth 
or drags on one side:

The base unit is not square or the smith 
machine is not resting on both sides:

The cables are not smooth on one or 
both sides:

59 F-C20



WARRANTY INFO

For warranty information please contact the dealer 

nearest to you.

60F-C20






